the five-year period from Completion, its shareholding in the Company (together

with any shareholding in the Company held by any party acting in concert with it in

respect of voting rights in the Company, which, in any event, shall not include the

Vendor or the Guarantor) shall not be less than 20% of the then total issued share

capital of the Company (excluding for this purpose, any dilution arising as a result

of new shares issuance by the Company from time to time).

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

Immediately following Completion, the Vendor will hold 272,032,723 Shares,

representing approximately 23.1% of the issued share capital of the Company, and

will cease to be the controlling shareholder of the Company; while the Purchaser will

hold 341,174,618 Shares, representing approximately 29.0% of the issued share

capital of the Company, and will become the single largest shareholder of the

Company after Completion.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after Completion is as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
Completion

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Guarantor 614,897,505 52.3 273,722,887 23.3
In his own name 1,690,164 0.1 1,690,164 0.1
Through the Vendor 613,207,341 52.1 272,032,723 23.1

The Purchaser — — 341,174,618 29.0
Other Shareholders 561,566,694 47.7 561,566,694 47.7

Total 1,176,464,199 100 1,176,464,199 100

— 6 —

BACKGROUND OF THE PURCHASER

To the best of knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all

reasonable enquiries, immediately before the Completion, the Purchaser and its

shareholders were third parties independent of the Company and its connected

persons (as defined under the Listing Rules). The Purchaser, 中國節能環保集團公司
(China Energy Conservation and Environmental Protection Group*), is a state-owned

enterprise under the direct supervision and ownership of State-owned Assets

Supervision and Administration Commission of the State Council of the PRC, which

is primarily engaged in the fields of energy conservation, emission reduction and